

No. 15-10803

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAY AUBREY ISAAC HOLLIS, Individually and as Trustee of the Jay  
Aubrey Isaac Hollis Revocable Living Trust,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States; Thomas  
E. BRANDON, Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,  
Firearms and Explosives,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District  
of Texas, Dallas Division, USDC No. 3:14-CV-3872  
The Honorable Judge Barbara M.G. Lynn*

---

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK  
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN BECK  
4780 Governor Drive  
San Diego, CA 92122  
(619) 905-9105

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH  
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 4008  
Madison, MS 39130  
(601) 852-3440

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. STANDING	
A. Mr. Hollis Has Standing To Bring His Second Amendment Claim.....	1
II. AMENDMENT OF THE COMPLAINT WOULD NOT BE FUTILE.....	2
III. DISCOVERY IS NOT FUTILE AND WOULD PROVE HOLLIS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM.....	2
IV. THE SECOND AMENDMENT APPLIES, PRIMA FACIE, TO HOLLIS’ MACHINEGUN.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

***Cases***

*Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.*, 599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir.2010) ..... 3

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... 1

*Priester v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013) cert. denied sub  
nom. *Priester v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, 134 S. Ct. 196 (2013)..... 3

*Silveira v. Lockyer*, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002), as amended (Jan. 27, 2003) ..... 3

*State v. Herrmann*, 2015AP53-CR, 2015 WL 7432597 (Wis. App. Nov. 24, 2015)..... 4,5

*State v. Kessler*, 289 Ore. 359, 368, 614 P.2d 94, 98 (1980) ..... 6

*U.S. v. Cervantes*, 706 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*U.S. v. Kirk*, 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 9

*United States v. Emerson*, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 907 (2002)  
..... 13

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939). ..... 5, 6

*Util. Air Reg. Group v. E.P.A.*, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 11

***Statutes***

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) ..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)..... 11, 12

***Other Authorities***

132 Cong. Rec. 9,602 (1986) ..... 7

*Armor Piercing Ammunition and the Criminal Misuse of and Availability of Machineguns and Silencers: Hearings on H.R. 641 and Related bills Before the Committee on the Judiciary, 98<sup>th</sup> Congress, 1st Sess. 132 (1984).* ..... 8

S. Rep. No. 90-1097, at 28 (1968)..... 11

**Rules**

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 3

Rule 56(d) ..... 10, 13
